

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 22-777

SCA EFiled: Feb 07 2023  
04:36PM EST  
Transaction ID 69094503

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA EX REL. WEST VIRGINIA  
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION,

Defendant Below, Petitioner,

v.

HONORABLE ALFRED E. FERGUSON, Judge of the  
Circuit Court of Cabell County, West Virginia,  
and MARY JANE MCCOMAS, as Administratrix  
of the Estate of Deanna R. McDonald,

Respondents.

---

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Action Pending in the Circuit Court of Cabell County  
Civil Action No. 19-C-369

---

Lou Ann S. Cyrus, Esq. (WVSB #6558)  
Kimberly M. Bandy, Esq. (WVSB #10081)  
SHUMAN McCUSKEY SLICER PLLC  
1411 Virginia Street, East, Suite 200 (25301)  
P. O. Box 3953  
Charleston, WV 25339-3953  
Phone: 304-345-1400; Facsimile: 304-343-1286  
lcyrus@shumanlaw.com  
kbandy@shumanlaw.com

*Counsel for West Virginia Division of Corrections and Rehabilitation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>	
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. Denial of a Motion to Dismiss Is Not Ordinarily Immediately Appealable. . . .</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>B. Ms. McComas Agrees That Claims For Medical Professional Liability         May Only Be Asserted Against Healthcare Providers.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>C. The Amended Complaint Asserts Claims For Medical Professional Liability . .</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>D. Ms. McComas Agrees That She Has Failed to Comply With Mandatory         Pre-Suit Notice Provisions, So Subject Matter Jurisdiction is Lacking .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Case Law**

*Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Federal Ins. Co. of New York*, 148 W. Va. 160,  
133 S.E.2d 770 (1963) .....3

*Coleman v. Sopher*, 201 W. Va. 588, 594 n.3, 499 S.E.2d 592, 598 n.3 (1997).....3

*Damron v. PrimeCare Medical of West Virginia, Inc.*, No. 20-0862, 2022 W. Va.  
LEXIS 456, at \*8, 2022 WL 2078178 (W. Va. June 9, 2022).....1, 4,  
10

*Davis v. Mound View Health Care, Inc.*, 220 W. Va. 28, 640 S.E.2d 91 (2006).....15

*Findley v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 213 W.Va. 80, 99-100, 576 S.E.2d 807,  
826-827 (2002).....3

*Hinchman v. Gillette*, 217 W. Va. 378, 618 S.E.2d 387 (2005).....16

*Hutchison v. City of Huntington*, 198 W.Va. 139, 147, 479 S.E.2d 649, 657 (1996).....2, 11

*Kessel v. Leavitt*, 204 W.Va. 95, 511 S.E.2d 720 (1998).....2, 3

*Lodge Distrib. Co., Inc. v. Texaco, Inc.*, 161 W.Va. 603, 605, 245 S.E.2d 157, 158 (1978).....1

*Newton v. Morgantown Mach. & Hydraulics of W.Va., Inc.*, 242 W.Va. 650, 653,  
838 S.E.2d 734, 737 (2019).....1

*Preval v. Reno*, 203 F.3d 821 (4th Cir. 2000).....11

*State ex rel. Arrow Concrete Co. v. Hill*, 194 W.Va. 239, 460 S.E.2d 54 (1995).....2

*State ex rel. Hoover v. Berger*, 199 W. Va. 12, 483 S.E.2d 12 (1996) .....3

*State ex rel. PrimeCare Med. Of W. Va., Inc., v. Faircloth*, 242 W. Va. 335,  
835 S.E.2d 579 (2019).....*passim*

*State ex rel. W.Va. Univ. Hosp. v. Scott*, 246 W. Va. 184, 866 S.E.2d 350 (2021).....4, 11

*Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police*, 491 U. S. 58, 60 (1989).....11

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 10, 11

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-2.....*passim*

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-3.....5, 9

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-6.....16
